November 3, 1954 _
Minute Book 35 - Page 383

A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, was held in the Council Chamber, City Hall, on Wednesday,
Rovenber 3, 1954 at -4 ofclock pem,, with Mayor Van Every preéidinq, and
Councilmen Albea, Baxter, Boyd, Dellinger and Wilkinson, present.

Absent s Councilmen Brown and Smith.

INVOCATICN,
The invocation was given by Councilman Claude L, Albea,
MINUTES APPROVED,

Uponr motion of Councilman Wilkinson, seconded by Councilman Baxter,
and unanimously carried, the minutes'of the last meeting on October 27th

‘were approved as submitted. <

ORDINANCE NO, 241 AMENDING ZONING ORDINANCE CHANGING ZONING FROM B=1 TO B-2.
ON PROPERTY AT 1429-31 SOUTH BOULEVARD, ADOPTED, )
The scheduled hearing was held in connection with the proposed
Ordinance to amend the Zoning Ordinance by changirg the zoning from B-1

to B-2 on property at 1429-31 South Boulevard, upon petition of The Cornelius
Company, and recommended by the Zoning Board of Adjustment Ne objections

to the proposed change were voiced- thereupon, Councilman Albea Mowed the
adoption 6f the ordinance, which was geconded by Councilman Dellinger, and
unanimously, carried. The ordinance is recorded in full in Ordinanee Book

11, at Page 385,

ORDINANCE NO, 238-X ASSESSING BENEFITS IN THE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ON
MARLOWE AVENUE, FROM COLUMBUS CIRCLE TO GREENE STREET, AND AUTHORIZING THE
ADVERTTSEMENT WITH RESPECT THERETO, ADOPTED.

The hearing continued from October 6th relative to the,be:'tefits )
assessed in the improvement district on Marlowe Avenue, from Colutbus’
Circle to Greene Street, was held.

Mr, D, W, Flowe filed objections to the agsessment against his
property, stating he feels it is unjust to make any assessment. against this
property; that he told the City’s real estate representative who contacted
him with regard to selling a right-of-way for the street that he did not
care to sell at any price, that the land was serving his purpose: however,
he offered him $2,000,00 for the property. That the residents of the area
urged him to alloy the right-of-way so that the street could be used by
school children and shorten the distance for them to walk to schoocl and he
was told if he would give the right-of-way that no assessment for the
street improvemsnt would be made against his property by the City: that
the City Engineer came out and t¢ld him the Council had passed on con-
structing the street and they were ready to cut the street, That since
the street was conmstructed he has put in several side streets, giving the
residents access to their lots,

Mr. C, W. Kslly stated he understands his assessment is only
$550,00; that he does not ¢bject to the amount but his property was definitely
not improved that the street was cut so close to his residence that it is
now only 5 feet from the street, and it is extremely difficult tao get into
hls garage; also, that the marker indicating his property line was placed

in the ecenter of the sidewalk,

Councilman Wilkinson stated that in view of the fact that Mr,
Ylowe was under the definite impression that there would be no assessment
and since he gave the right-of-way for the street, and in view of the fact
that he was offered $2,000,00 by the City’s representative securing the
right-of-way, he moved thst $2,000,00 be deducted' from his total assessment.
The motion was seconded by Councilman Baxter, and unanimously carried,

389




390

" assessments, they have recourse through the courts, Mr. Horack replied

November 3, 1954
Minute Book 35 - Page 390

The ordinance assessing benefits was then introduced and read,
Councilman Wilkinson moved the adoption of the'ordinance,'which-was ‘
seconded by Councilman Dellinger, and unanimously carried, The ordinance.
is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 11, at Pages 386-387,

Mre Flowe stated ha thinks the reduction in the. assessment stated
by Mr. Wilkinsen is very fair and had he intended to subdivide his property
the $#2,000,00 would be in order, but since he was not going te subdivide it
and wanted to use it in his business, he does not feel he should be assessed
anything and he protests it,

COUNCILMAN BAXTER ABSENT FOR REMRINDER OF SESSION,

Councilman Baxter left the meeting at this time to go out of the
city and was absent for the remainder of the session,

HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH BENEFITS ASSESSED IN THE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
ON WEST FIFTH STREET CONTINUED TO MEETING ON NOVEMBER 17th AT 4 O'CLOCK P oMy

The hearing continued from October 6th, was held in connection
with the benefits assessed in the improvement district on West Fifth Street,
from North Cedar Street to West Trade Strest,

Mr, Ben Horack, Attorney representing the J, C, Brookshitre Estate,
owners of property near the corner of Andrill Terrace and West Fifth Street,
stated the property consists of three units of four apartments each, That
prior to the improvement it wes in a quiet residential area, and today it
1s on a thoroughfars where the traffic has increased - he stated the records
in the office 6f the Traffic Engineer show that in May, prior to the im~
provement, approximately 5,000 cars moved over the street in one day, and -
the October lst count was 11,300 cars,. That the question now is, has the
property been benefitted and if so to what extent? Should everyone in
Charlotte pay for these thoroughfares or should the owners of property
abutting on the street pay for them? He called attention that the property
owners on 36th Street were not assessed for the improvements, It was:

pointed out by Councilman Boyd that the 36th Street improvement was financed
with Powell Act Punds, and no assessments can be made when these funds are
used, Mayor Van Every stated that no Powell Act Funds were avallable for
the 5th Street improvement and Bond Punds were used. Councilman Boyd
pointed out that the City Charter requires the Council to appeoint appraisers
of benefits and/or damages, and to fix the assessments; however, it also
provides that in the event the property owners are dissatisfied with the

that this is true, but the law also gives the City Council the right to
mitigate any assessment, Councilman Dellinger called attention to the faot
that the Brookshire Estate was paid.for the right-of-way. Mr,., Horack re-
plied that the matter of whether one was paid for right-of-way or not,
should not enter into the assessment, That the Council by resolution
authorized the purchase of the right~of-way and the alternative was to go
to court, That the property owners only received value for the land they
gave up, and the question now is not relative to that transaction, but a
matter of benefit to the property, That the property was used by the
Brookshires as. rental property for the income, and now the nolse from the
thoroughfare has forced the reduction in rents and also vacated some of the
property, thereby reducing that income, That the net result is that when
a thoroughfare is constructed, in fairmess to the property owners, the cost
should be spread all over the city,

Mr, Lawrence G, Hunter, Jr.'protested fhe assessment against his
property at 1012 West 5th Street, stating that instead of being benefitted,
he was damaged,

: Mrs. Jennie Taylor spoke regarding the family property, in the
name of R, L. Douglas at -118 Martin Street; she stated they were paid
$16,000.00 for the right-of-way as they had to turn the house around, which
cost them $7,000,00, and now it will cost at least $5,000,00 to save the
house from being undermined from the deep cuts on both Martin Street
and 5th Street, Mayor Van Every stated that the appraisers took both the
cuts and moving the house into consideration in the price for the right~of-
ways : i

PAARD



R 391

November 3, 1954
Minute Book 35 - Page 391

Mr, L, B, Washington, 1516-18 West Sth Street, stated his house
was left 5% feet above the street level; that the walk and driveway was
destroyed in the improvement and not replaced, He spoke in behalf of
Je J, Adam and wife, 311 Plint Street, stating the street is now within
three feet of their house and the noise and vibrations are terrific, That
the house of Octavia B, Tucker, 315 Flint Street is deteriorating because
of the plaster -and ceilings eracking caused by the impact of the traffiec,
and that her-house was left some 7 feet above the street level, That
Lee A, Stowe, 327 Flint Street and C, H, Shute Estate, 1736 W, Trade Street
are experiencing the same deterioation of their homes, He asked if it is
falr that these people, who were not benefitted in any way, should be
agsessed for the so-called improvements.

Mr, Martin Walters spoke with regard to the property of his
mother, Mrs, Sara Keesler Walters, at 1324 West Sth Street, stating he is
in accord with the point brought out by Mr, Horack, that an assessment of
this nature is baged primarily on the increasad benefits that have accrued
to the property and, in turn, is dependent upon the inereased utility to
which the property may be put, He stated his mother’s property is on the
steep grade up from Irwin Creek, that it is in an R-2 zone and consists of
two houses, and no business would be interested in locating on so steep a
grade, That she was paid approximately $#3,000,00 for the right-of-way, and
it has been intimated that the amount paid, under forced negotiations, has
something to do with the amount of assessment: however, it appears to him
that the value to be get for the assessment is depéemdent upon the increased
value and is not relevant to the amount received for right-of-way.

Mrs, Stowe spoke with regard to the property of her mother, Mrs.
Hattie L, Solomon at 834 West 5th Street, stating she was given $3,500,00
for the right-of-way but Mr, Dulin, negotiator for the City,'stated later
that he did not realize the property would be cut down as it was and the
I house left 7~feet above the street level, '

Mr. E J. Fox, 818 and 821 West 5th Street, stated he had both

a residence and business on his property; thatthe street was raised about
2 feet and the entire block drains onte his property; that the drain was
formerly in the street but is now in the cornmer of his driveway and the
business building has cracked half an inch wide. That he was paid -
#3,500,00 for the right-of-way, which did not include removal of the drain
from the street onto his property. That he has had four tenants in the
property sinece the improvement was made, because of the noise, That the
property has not benefitted at all-and he does not believe he could séll
the property for nearly the same amount as he could have prior to the
improvement, -

Mr._P. T Anderson,'loog West S5th Street, stated the propérty
owners in the 1000 block are having difficulty getting in and out of their -
driveways, That he reiterates all of his statements made in this connect—
ion at prior Council Meetings.

Dr. Jy D. Martin, 1608 West Sth Street, stated that the hole left
in his back yard would make a nice size swimming pool; that he would rather -
live on Highway 29 than where he is because of the noise and vibration. :

Mr, Seabrom Way, 235 Flint Street, asked if the assessment was
made to get back some of that which the City gave him for what they _
' bought from him, or for the benefit to the propérty? That he was not
benefitted as his house is 12 feet above the street level in front and 7
feet 1In the rear, :

Mayor Van Every stated that the Appraisers advised him in his
office that the properties that were left above the street level were
_ |given consideration in the right-of-way price.

Mrs. Fy J¢ Anderson atated they neticed that no assessment was
made agalnst soma of the property owners and they would like to know why?
Councilman Dellinger stated that the property she refers to does not front
on the improved street, that the City owns a small plece of property, shown
on old maps as a street, between the street and present property owner, and
assessments cannot be made on property that does not join the ilmproved area.




392

November 3, 1954
Minute Book 35 - Page 392

Mrs, Anderson then asked why the improvement was not made with S¢ate or
Federal funds, since the street is used for interstate commerce? Mayor
Van Every explained that it is a local improvement and not a state highway,

Mr, C, B, Nash spoke regarding the property of A. T, Withrow, at
1121-25 West S5th Street, stating they had not been able to sell the pro-
perty and it would be necessary to sell it at a sacrifice in order to pay
the assessment, .

Mr, M, N. Hbrris; 125 Irwin Avenue, stated he had an apartment
house at 1001-07 West 5th Street against which an assessment was made,
That he is now unable to kesp it rented because of the nolse from the
traffie,

The following ordinance assessing the benefit: was then
presented and read: :

”AN ORDINANCE NO, 237-X ASSESSING -
BENEFITS IN THE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
ON WEST FIFTH STREET FROM NORTH CEDAR"
STREET TO WEST TRADE -STREET AND :
AUTHORIZING ADVERTISEMENT WITH RESPECT

Section 1, It appears that the total frontage in the
West Fifth Street Improvement District, extending from North
Cedar Street to West Trade Street is 6,415,86 feet, (See
Assessment Map on file with the City Clerk), and that the
total cost of said improvement is $380,283.82, That, the
cost per front foot of said improvement, being one-half of
the cost per foot, is $59,272, and that the benefit assess-
ments made by the Appralsers, heretofore appointed in
connection with sald improvement, total $48,974.55, and are
less than one~half of the cost of such improvement, using
the cost per front foot rule, over the improvement area.

Section 23 That, the following bgnefits are hereby
assessed against the property hereinafter set forth:

NORTH SIDE OF WEST FIFTH STREET BETWEEN NORTH
CEDAR ARD WEST TRADE STREETS

NORTH CEDAR STREET

OWNER " PROPERTY BENEFIT
~ North Cedar Street
'Mrz, John D, Pattus 90,74f $ 752,78
Rachel F, Chastain & Husband © 49,827 413.30
‘B, F. Hager & Wife o 49,367 . 409,49
Edith G, Autry & Husband ‘ 49,867 413,64
- Walter H, Davey & Wife 55,657 . 481,68
‘Hattie L, Solomon - 241,18f - 2,502,48
North Clarkson Street - _
Margaret Barton Alexander 55,00* 224,84
N, E. Hildreth ' 44,007 ‘339,48
John W, Sheppard 33,007 254,60
Isabel I, Graham (widow) 68,167 525,87
He Morrison Irwin, Jr. & wife 88,147 680.02

Irwin Avenue
Trustees of West Avenue . . B -
Presbyterian Church - ~ 155,007 . 0,00

Lawrence G, Hunter, Jr. & Wife . 56,007 0,00
Vera Waldrop - - 55,007 0,00
J. C. Springs, Jr. ' 52.007 0,00
Elizabeth I, Burn 75,007 0,00

PAdND



Noverber 3, 1954
Minute Book 35 - Page 393

QWNER

Syeamore Street

W, F, Cochrane

H, W, Hunter & Wife
E. P, Warren & Wife
Mrs, Isabel I, Graham
Mrs, Isabel I, Graham
Mrs, Isabel I, Graham
Mrs, A, T, Graham

P. & N. Railway Company

Andrill Terrace-

Je Cua Brookshire Estate
Js Ca Brookshire Estate
Clty of Charlotte

K, M, Waters & Wife

North Summit Avenue
City of Charlotte
Delia Parks (wildow)
City of Charlotte
Julia S, Arey (widow)

Prazier Avenue

West Flint Street

J. J. Adam & Wife

Je J. Adam & Wife
Octavia B, Tucker o
L. B. Washington & Wife
Sadie D, Moore & Hhsband
Lee A, Stowe .

_Jl Dwight Hartin, Jr.
W, E., Hill Estate

Re L, Douglas Estate

R. L, Douglas Estate

Martin Street -
Johnson C, Smith University

W, TRADE STREETS

OWNER

North Cedar Street

As Jospehs & Wife i

Sara A, & Rebecca Kirschbaum
Ee Jerry Fox & wife

Es Jerry Fox & wife

Ce Ry Willman & wife

North Clarkson Street
Charles E, Biloom, Jr,
A, Josephs & wife

Je Do Auten

I;g%g Avenue

M, N, Morris & wife
F. ¥ Anderson & wife

© James Pascute & wife

~ _Alice I, Prevette
Sara Strause

JI We POWler & wife

Vivian S. Washington & Husband-

PROPERTY

© 90,007
65,00*

56,007 -

52,007
52,00¢
75,00¢
(at bridge} 21,007

308,404

155,267
124,81
23,20¢
78,807

104,507
20,697
31,77¢
81,077

55,507
57,037
55,087
53,047
52,597
53.60¢
56,067
. 63,73¢
. 93,127
63,837

101, 37'

. PROPERTY

146,437
- 54,497
45,651

49,95¢

117,897

150,27¢
49,98/
- 56,977
- 145,08¢

100,007 .
55,00 -
56,00 . .
52,00¢ ...

- .75,007

344557

BENEFIT

oo I o B o B e Y o Y o e

-
S0 Q0000
OO0 O0000O , .

$2,895,%0

$1,028.81
1,164.85
7450
784,46

3 100,00
115,85
10,00
428,75

$ 904,53

$ 247,20

419.89
430,17
453,94
. 494,63
515,67

549,92 . -

589,63
567.40
189,59

$1,984,50

SOUTH STDE OF WEST FIFTH STREET, BETWEEN N. CEDAR AND
- BENEFIT

$1,017,96

$65,39
- 473.67
518,28
880,72

$1,442,26
414,88
472,62
830,47

393




394

November 3, 1954
Minute Book 35 -~ Page 394

OWNER .PROPERTY BENEFIT
Sycamore Street
John W, Sheppard 155,007 $ 0,00
A. A, Beam & wife 56,007 0.00
Panos Dismadoures 51,997 0,00
A, T, Withrow & wife 125.10¢ 0.00
Lrwin Creek L
P, & N, Railway Company 335,487  $3,458,18
Andrill Terrace )
Mrs, Jean Purr Valladingham 93 ,24# 744,50
City of Charlotte ' 3,967 10,00
North Summit Avenue ' - :
City of Charlotte ) 83,34/ 100,00
Frazier Avenue S '
City of Charlotte ‘ . 161,73* 200,00
- Flint Street _ i ‘ _
Seabrom Way & wife T 28,127 166,21
(01d) West Fifth Street ,
T. Ly Gunn & wife . T 68,477 T 393,57
. Tu L, Gunn & wife ' ) 98,417 327,08
St. Andrews Presbyterian Church - 55,827 578,85
Octavia B, Tucker - | 54,377 287,54
L. B, Washington & wife ' " 52.557 245,22
City of Charlotte ' 52,87* 125,00
G. M, Beaty 56,177 728,52
G, M, Beaty ‘ , 56,967 . 739,03
H. Ly McCrorey 59.35¢ 769,76
C, He Shute Estate _ 65,907 854.72
Fannie I & Danetta M, Sanders © 121,447 1,575.07
Martin Street *

City of Charlotte 34,007 125,00

Section 3, That, a copy of this Ordinance shall be pube
“lished in The Charlotte Observer, a newspaper of general cire
culation in the City of Charlatte,

- Section 4, That, the aforementioned owners are herebf
notified of the assessment of such assessment,

Section 5S¢ Unless such owners, within fifteen days after
such publication should give written notice td the City Council
that such owners make an appeal to the next Term of Superior

. Court of Mecklenburg County and within five days thereafter
serve.‘the City Manager with a written statement of the facts
upon which such owner bases his appeal, such assessment shall
be final, ”

Councilman Dellinger stated that he realizes these people have
been down here several times in this connection; however, the Council has
worked long hours trying to arrive at a fair and legal conclusion in the
matter and he would prefer settling the matter today but in view of the
fact that three of the Councilmen are absent, he feels it should be deferrxed
for ome week; therefore, he moved that the hearing be continued until
4 o’clock on November 10th and the Council meet at 2:30 pfclock on next
Wednesday in the Mayor’s office and discuss the matter further and that a
decision be made at. the formal Council meeting at 4 ofclock, The motion
was seconded by Councilman Wilkinson, and unanimously carried.

PadH0




. |tota

ﬁovember Y, 1954
Minute Book 35 - Page 39S

REQUEST OP DELEGATION FROM SANITARY DIVISION TO DISCUSS SALARY INCREASBS
ETC. DEFERRED,

& delegation of employees of the City Sanitary Division was present
with Mr, O, W. Barriér as spokesman with regard to their requested salary
increase and five-day work week. Mayor Van Every advised that the City
Manager, who is 111, has prepared his recommendations with regard to these
matters and will present it te the Council upon his return to his office.

Mr, Barrier:stated they had two other matters they wished to discuss and
would be present at next week’s meeting,

ORDINANCE NO} 242*AMENDING THE CITY CODE CHANGING THE SPEED LIMIT OF TRAINS.

En ordinancse entitled: "Ordinance No. 242 Amending the City Code
Changing the Speed Limit of Trains” was introduced and read, Councilman
Dellinger moved the adoption of the ordinance, which was seconded by
Councilman Albea, and unanimously carried, The ordinance is recorded in
full in Ordinance Book 1}, at Page 388,

LOCRTION OF STORAGE WAREHOUSE AND OFFICE AT 151 ATANDO AVENUE BY CH&R!UTTE
STORAGE & FURNITURE COMPANY APPROVED.

Upon motion of Couneilman Dellinger, seconded by Councilman

Wilkinson, and unanimously carried, the Charlotte Storage & Furniture

Company was athorigzed to loecate a storage warehouse and office at 151
Atando Avenue, in an Industrial Zone,

APPOINTMENT COF COLEMAN W, RCBERTS AS SPECIAL LICENSE CLERK TO HANDLE SALE
OP 1955 CITY AUTO TAGS-

. Motion was made by Councilman Dellinger, seconded by Councilman
Albea and unanimously carried, appointing Mr. Coleman W, Roberts as
Special License Clerk to handle the sale of the 1955 City of Charlotte auto

‘|license tags, for one year beginning Decembef 1 1854, at a fixed COMme

pensation of 10 cents per tagr,

¥

CONSTRUCTION OF SANTTAY SEWER MAIN IN BANCROFT STREET APPROVED. -

Upon motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Couneilman Dellinger,
and unanimously carried, the construction of 143 feet of sanitary sewer
main in Bancroft Street, to serve one family unit and one vacant lot, at

an estimated cost of 3200 00, to be paid by the City, was authorized.

oonrm\cr Poﬁ WIATER METERS mmnms AWARDEN. f.,::f:.:--:-:;i. L

Motlon was made by Councilman Wilkinson, seconded by Councilman
Albea and unanimously carried, awarding contract to ‘Hersey Manufacturing
Company, for 1,500 - S5/8” Water Meters, without bushings, as specified, on

b + total net delj ad i f 1,650
%ou%?;_dpbr{jécg B isg Eresein gng o og%—Unle{ete? %’é?:‘éﬁ, gft geuglta?arlce Pas is,
net delivere rice of .
IE OF TWENTY AIRPORT BUILDI Gé TO A. T, WITHROW,

' Upon motion of Councilman Dellinger, seconded by Councilman
Wilkinson and unanimously carried, the sale of twenty buildings at Douglas
Municipal Airport, as specified, was authorized to Re T, Withrow, at his
bid price of $4,818,80,

CONSTRUCTION OF DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES AUTHORIZED.
Mot ion was made by Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman

Dellinger, and unanimously carried, authorizing the construction of driveway
entrances at the following locations-

(a) One 103-ft, driveway at 912 East 3rd Street.
(b) One 30-ft, drivewey at 902 East Trade Street.
(c) One 30 ft, driveway at 904 East Trade Street.
{d) One 30-ft, driveway on South Tryon St, and One 35-ft,
. driveway on Palmer S, reet, both for 1124 South Tryon Street,
(e) Extension of a l6-ft, driveway to 19-ft, and construetion
of a 35-ft, additional driveway, both at 112 South College S¢.

399

00, angd contrac

Dr a




396

November 3, 1954
Minute Book 35 - Page 396

ISSUANCE OF SPECIAL OFFICER PERMIT TO HENRY D. POWERS AUTHORIZED.

Upon motion of Councilman Wilkinson, seconded by Councilman Albea,
and unanimously carried, the issuance of a Special Officer Permit to .
Henry D, Powers for use on the premises of Southern Railway Company was
authorized.

HOLIDAYS GRANTED CITY EMPLOYEES ON NOVEMBER llTH:HND 25TH IN OBSERVANCE
OF ARMISTICE DAY AND THANKSGIVING DAY,

Councilman Albea moved that the usual holidays be granted city
employees on November llth, in observance of Armistic Day, and on November
25th in observance of Thanksgiving Day. The motion was seconded by
Councilman Dellinger and unanimously carried,

LERSE OF AIRPORT BUILDING REPORTED.,

The City Manager reported that the lease of'ﬂirport Building
No, 70 to Advertising Productions Corp. has been concluded, for a period
of one year beginning October 1, 1984, at a monthly rental of $50,00,

TRANSFER OF CEMETERY LOT,

Upon motion of Councilman Wilkinson, seconded by Councilman
Dellinger and unanimously carried, the Mayor and City Clerk were authoérized
to execute a deed with Mrs, Vera C, Vanderburgh for the transfer of the
east part of Lot 9, Section A-fnnex, at Elmwood Cemetery, from the present
owner Mrs, Helen P, Ketchie and husband, at a cost of 31.00 for the
Yransfer deed,

HEARING IN REGARD TO REQUEST OF CANNON AIRCRAFT TO LEASE AIRPORT PROPERTY
FOR LOCATION OF FIXED BASE OPERATION DEFERRED UNTIL NOVEMBER 17th.

Counc¢ilman Dellinger moved that the hearing ir regard to the
request of Cannon Aireoraft to lease property at the Airport for the
location of a fixed base opsration be deferred until November 17th. The
motion was seconded by Councilman Albea, and unanimously carried,
ADJOURNMENT .

Upon motion of Councilman Dellingér, seconded by Councilman
Albea, and unanimougly carried, the meeting was adjqurned.

Boins.. 3

City Clerk

PAdK





